and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial positions, financial

results and cash flows of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition, the issue of Consideration Shares and

Consideration Convertible Bonds been completed as at 30 September 2012 or 1 April 2011 or any future

date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the historical

information of the Group as set out in the published interim report of the Group for the six months

ended 30 September 2012, the annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2012 and other

information included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 OF THE ENLARGED GROUP Q26 to 32

168

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

   The
  The Target  Enlarged
 The Group Group  Group
 as at 30 as at 31  as at 30
 September December  September
 2012 2012 Pro forma adjustments 2012
 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 Note RMB’000

Non-current assets
Investment properties – 446,170 29,918 4(c) 476,088

Property, plant and

 equipment 239,673 250,913 556,082 4(c) 1,046,668

Goodwill 43,313 –   43,313

Intangible assets 9,266 –   9,266

Available-for-sale

 financial assets 75,481 –   75,481

Interest in an associate 43,619 –   43,619

 411,352 697,083   1,694,435

Current assets
Inventories 47,867 186,713   234,580

Trade and other receivables 73,670 213,039   286,709

Amounts due from related

 companies – 1,196,567 (1,196,567) 9 –

Convertible bonds – option

 derivative – – 7,140 3 7,140

Restricted bank deposits – 121,651   121,651

Bank balances and cash 11,530 48,147 (15) 3 593,142

   (5,629) 6

   539,109 9

 133,067 1,766,117   1,243,222

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 OF THE ENLARGED GROUP Q26 to 32

169

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP (CONTINUED)

   The
  The Target  Enlarged
 The Group Group  Group
 as at 30 as at 31  as at 30
 September December  September
 2012 2012 Pro forma adjustments 2012
 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 Note RMB’000

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 180,976 510,627   691,603

Tax payable 1,002 8,203   9,205

Amount due to related

 companies – 657,458 (657,458) 9 –

Obligation under finance

 lease 32 –   32

Current portion of bank

 borrowings 149,622 399,900   549,522

 331,632 1,576,188   1,250,362

Net current (liabilities)
 assets (198,565) 189,929   (7,140)

Total assets less current
 liabilities 212,787 887,012   1,687,295

Non-current liabilities
Obligation under finance lease 8 –   8

Long-term portion of bank

 borrowings – 366,650   366,650

Convertible bonds – – 224,333 3 224,333

Deferred tax liabilities 5,012 92,079 15,098 3 258,689

   146,500 5

 5,020 458,729   849,680

NET ASSETS 207,767 428,283   837,615

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 OF THE ENLARGED GROUP Q26 to 32

170

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP (CONTINUED)

   The
  The Target  Enlarged
 The Group Group  Group
 as at 30 as at 31  as at 30
 September December  September
 2012 2012 Pro forma adjustments 2012
 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 Note RMB’000

Capital and reserves
Share capital 22,724 121,146 13,710 2 36,434

   (121,146) 4(a)

Reserves 185,043 243,946 294,758 2 692,304

   76,404 3

   (243,946) 4(a)

   141,728 4(b)

   (5,629) 6

Equity attributable to equity

 holders of the Company 207,767 365,092   728,738

Non-controlling interests – 63,191 45,686 4(c) 108,877

TOTAL EQUITY 207,767 428,283   837,615

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 OF THE ENLARGED GROUP Q26 to 32

171

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

   The
  The Target  Enlarged
 The Group Group for  Group
 for the the year  for the
 year ended ended 31  year ended
 31 March December  31 March
 2012 2012 Pro forma adjustments 2012
 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 Note RMB’000

Turnover 393,890 844,146   1,238,036

Cost of sales (297,431) (658,586)   (956,017)

Gross profit 96,459 185,560   282,019

Other revenue 3,571 14,049   17,620

Other income 6,064 189   6,253

Selling and distribution costs (18,884) (98,798)   (117,682)

Administrative and other

 operating expenses (56,995) (62,152) (5,629) 6 (139,855)

   (15,079) 8

Finance costs (14,378) (12,436) (33,509) 7 (60,323)

Valuation gains on

 investment properties – 32,160   32,160

Share of results of an

 associate 1,855 –   1,855

Profit before taxation 17,692 58,572   22,047

Income tax expense (7,769) (18,192) 4,001 7 (18,190)

   3,770 8

Profit for the year 9,923 40,380   3,857

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 OF THE ENLARGED GROUP Q26 to 32

172

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP (CONTINUED)

   The
  The Target  Enlarged
 The Group Group for  Group
 for the the year  for the
 year ended ended 31  year ended
 31 March December  31 March
 2012 2012 Pro forma adjustments 2012
 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 Note RMB’000

Other comprehensive

[…]

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP (CONTINUED)

   The
  The Target  Enlarged
 The Group Group for  Group
 for the the year  for the
 year ended ended 31  year ended
 31 March December  31 March
 2012 2012 Pro forma adjustments 2012
 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 Note RMB’000

Total comprehensive
 income for the year
 attributable to:
Equity holders of the

 Company 7,867 67,946 (5,629) 6 30,566

   (29,508) 7

   (10,110) 8

Non-controlling interests – 7,566 (1,199) 8 6,367

 7,867 75,512   36,933

 RMB   RMB

Earnings (Losses) per share
Basic and diluted 0.40 cent   10 (0.02) cent

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 OF THE ENLARGED GROUP Q26 to 32

174

D. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

   The
  The Target  Enlarged
 The Group Group for  Group
 for the the year  for the
 year ended ended 31  year ended
 31 March December  31 March
 2012 2012 Pro forma adjustments 2012
 RMB$’000 RMB$’000 RMB’000 Note RMB’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before taxation 17,692 58,572 (5,629) 6 22,047
   (33,509) 7
   (15,079) 8
Allowance for inventory
 obsolescence 141 –   141
Amortisation of intangible
 assets 2,574 –   2,574
Depreciation of property,
 plant and equipment, net 19,183 21,309 15,079 8 55,571
Dividend income (9,159) –   (9,159)
Exchange difference, net (2,494) –   (2,494)
Finance cost – 12,436 33,509 7 45,945
Gain on disposal of property,
 plant and equipment (1,687) (17)   (1,704)
Interest income (162) (4,046)   (4,208)
Interest expense 14,378 –   14,378
Reversal of impairment loss
 on property, plant and
 equipment (770) –   (770)
Valuation gains on
 investment properties – (32,160)   (32,160)
Share of results of an associate (1,855) –   (1,855)
Write-back of other payables (2,737) –   (2,737)
Changes in working capital:
 Inventories 22,130 14,644   36,774
 Trade and other receivables (17,925) (113,136)   (131,061)
 Trade and other payables (5,769) 158,764   152,995

Cash generated from
 operating activities 33,540 116,366   144,277

Income tax paid (8,512) (9,373)   (17,885)
Interest paid (14,373) –   (14,373)

Net cash from operating
 activities 10,655 106,993   112,019

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 OF THE ENLARGED GROUP Q26 to 32

175

D. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP (CONTINUED)

   The
  The Target  Enlarged
 The Group Group for  Group
 for the the year  for the
 year ended ended 31  year ended
 31 March December  31 March
 2012 2012 Pro forma adjustments 2012
 RMB$’000 RMB$’000 RMB’000 Note RMB’000

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest received 162 4,046   4,208

Dividend received 9,159 –   9,159

Advance to an associate (2,000) –   (2,000)

Net increase in the amounts

 due from related companies – (203,060)   (203,060)

Capital injection to

 an associate (25,397) –   (25,397)

Deposit paid for subscription

 of equity interest in

 an associate (490) –   (490)

Acquisition of available for

 sale financial asset (7,394) –   (7,394)

Purchase of property,

 plant and equipment (27,911) (26,994)   (54,905)

Proceeds on disposal of

 property, plant and

 equipment 2,946 71   3,017

Decrease (increase) in

 pledged deposits 875 (27,740)   (26,865)

Net cash used in investing
 activities (50,050) (253,677)   (303,727)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 OF THE ENLARGED GROUP Q26 to 32

176

D. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP (CONTINUED)

   The
  The Target  Enlarged
 The Group Group for  Group
 for the the year  for the
 year ended ended 31  year ended
 31 March December  31 March
 2012 2012 Pro forma adjustments 2012
 RMB$’000 RMB$’000 RMB’000 Note RMB’000

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Advance from related

 companies 11,270 –   11,270

Repayment of loan from

 a shareholder (514) –   (514)

Repayment of bank and

 other borrowings (110,697) (334,440)   (445,137)

New bank borrowings 136,066 518,900   654,966

Issue of convertible bonds – – (15) 3 (15)

Interest paid for convertible

 bonds – – (9,261) 7 (9,261)

Finance costs paid – (64,889)   (64,889)

Repayment of capital

 elements of obligation

 under finance leases (30) –   (30)

Finance charge on obligation

 under finance leases (5) –   (5)

Net cash from financing
 activities 36,090 119,571   146,385

Net (decrease) in cash
 and cash equivalents (3,305) (27,113)   (45,323)

Cash and cash equivalents
 at beginning of year 14,592 75,260   89,852

Effect of foreign exchange

  rate changes, net (214) –   (214)

Cash and cash equivalents at
 end of year 11,073 48,147   44,315

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 OF THE ENLARGED GROUP Q26 to 32

177

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

1. In accordance with the Sale & Purchase Agreement (as defined in this circular), the consideration for the Acquisition
of RMB720,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$892,800,000) was satisfied: (i) HK$510,000,000 (equivalent to
approximately RMB411,290,000) by the issue of Consideration Shares (as defined in this circular) by the Company at the
Completion Date (as defined in this circular); and (ii) HK$382,800,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB308,710,000)